

No. 06-1228

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FIA CARD SERVICES, N.A.,
fka MBNA AMERICA BANK, N.A.,

Petitioner,

v.

TAX COMMISSIONER OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF TAX FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Kyle O. Sollie*
Reed Smith LLP
2500 One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 851-8852

Christopher Atkins
Staff Attorney
Tax Foundation
2001 L Street NW,
Suite 1050
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 464-6200

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. UNLESS THIS COURT ARTICULATES A SINGLE STATE-TAX NEXUS STANDARD, UNCERTAINTY WILL BURDEN INTERSTATE COMMERCE AND ECONOMIC GROWTH.	3
A. The Commerce Clause has been held to prevent State-imposed burdens on commerce and drags on economic growth.....	3
B. In our increasingly mobile modern economy, uncertainty about nexus rules will burden commerce and create a drag on economic growth	5
C. Confusion over nexus rules entices States to export their tax burden to nonresidents and may lead to retaliation by other States, creating a further drag on the economy.	9
II. CONGRESS HAS DETERMINED THAT THE QUESTION PRESENTED IN THIS CASE IS IMPORTANT, ESPECIALLY IN THE CONTEXT OF A NATIONAL BANK, AND HAS CHOSEN TO DEFER RESOLUTION TO THE COURTS.....	10

- A. Congressional committees and the Federal Reserve Board agree that this is an important question that should be resolved. 11
- B. Despite the importance of the question, Congress has declined to get involved, deferring the issue to the courts. 16
- C. The courts, including this Court, have stepped into the void; the resulting decisions have correctly favored a physical presence standard, especially for financial institutions. 17
- D. A lack of resolution by this Court will disrupt the assumptions and expectations of financial services providers. 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A&F Trademark, Inc. v. Tolson</i> , 605 S.E.2d 187 (N.C. App. 2004), <i>cert denied</i> , --- U.S. ----, 126 S. Ct. 353 (2005) ...	18
<i>Complete Auto Transit v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274, 279 (1977)..	4
<i>Geoffrey, Inc. v. South Carolina Tax Commission</i> , 437 S.E.2d 13 (S.C. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 992 (1993)	19
<i>J.C. Penney National Bank v. Ruth E. Johnson, Commissioner of Revenue, State of Tennessee</i> , 19 S.W.3d 831 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 927 (2000).....	3, 18
<i>Lanco, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 908 A.2d 176 (N.J. 2006)	18
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Illinois Revenue Dept.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	18
<i>Quill v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	passim
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160, 190-91 (1976).....	17
<i>Tax Commissioner of the State of West Virginia v. MBNA America Bank, N.A.</i> , 640 S.E.2d 226, 236 (W.V. 2006) 5, 6	

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, sec. 8, cl. 3.....	4
--	---

Rules

12 U.S.C. § 548.....	17
42 Stat. 1499, Mar. 25, 1926, ch. 88.....	11

H.R. 7491, 91st Cong. (1969).....	11
H.R. REP. NO. 91-728 (1965) (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in</i> 1969 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1601, 1603	12
Pub. L. 103-28, 108 Stat. 2338 (1994).....	18
Pub. L. No. 91-156 at § 1(b), 83 Stat. 434 (1969)	11, 12
Pub. L. No. 93-100 at §7, 87 Stat. 342 (1973).....	11, 13
R.S. § 5219, Mar. 4, 1923, ch. 297	11
S.R. REP. NO. 91-530 (1969), <i>reprinted in</i> 1969 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1594	11
S.R. REP. NO. 93-149 (1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 1973 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2014, 2020	12

Other Authorities

Andrew Welsh-Huggins, <i>States Look to Tax on Business for Cash</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS, Feb. 17, 2007	7
Business Activity Tax Simplification Act of 2005, H.R. 1956, 109th Cong. (2005).....	17
<i>Business Activity Tax Simplification Act of 2005: Hearing on H.R. 1956 Before the H. Committee on the Judiciary, Subcommittee on Commercial and Administrative Law</i> , 109th Cong. 24 (2005) (Statement of Carey J. “Bo” Horne, President, ProHelp Systems, Inc.).	9
Douglas L. Lindholm, “ <i>Old Economy</i> ” Tax Systems On A “ <i>New Economy</i> ” Stage: <i>The Continuing Vitality of the “Physical Presence” Nexus Requirement</i> , COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION (Feb. 2003)	8, 19

Herbert Kaylor, <i>The Experience of Several Cities in Implementing a Commuter Tax</i> , 2004 STATE TAX TODAY 133-2, at 117 (Jul. 12, 2004).....	10
Interstate Taxation of Depositories Act of 1976, S. 3368, 94th Cong. (1976).....	17
J. Scott Moody, Wendy Warcholik, & Scott A. Hodge, <i>The Rising Cost of Complying with the Federal Income Tax</i> , TAX FOUNDATION SPECIAL REPORT NO. 138, 1, 8 (Table 5) (Dec. 2005).	8
James Madison, <i>The Federalist No. 42</i> , in JAMES MADISON: WRITINGS 235 (1999).....	4
Keith H. Hammonds, <i>The Optimists Have it Right</i> , BUSINESS WEEK, Aug. 24-31, 1998	7
Michael J. Mandel, <i>You Ain't Seen Nothin' Yet</i> , BUSINESS WEEK, Aug. 24-31, 1998, at 60.....	5
REPORT OF THE ADVISORY COMMISSION ON INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS, <i>State Taxation of Banks: Issues and Options</i> , M-168, Dec. 1989, available at http://www.library.unt.edu/gpo/ACIR/Reports/information/M-168.pdf	11, 16
REPORT OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE BOARD ON STATE AND LOCAL TAXATION OF BANKS (1972)	passim
S. COMM. ON BANKING, HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS, 94TH CONG., REPORT OF THE ADVISORY COMMISSION ON INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS ON STATE AND LOCAL 'DOING BUSINESS' TAXES ON OUT-OF-STATE FINANCIAL DEPOSITORY 23 (Comm. Print 1975).....	14

No. 06-1228
